



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1933 of 1985

Vijaipal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Udai Bhan Singh, V. Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 43

**HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

Through order dated 18th March, 2026, this Court had directed the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Aligarh to issue non-bailable warrants against the appellant as no one appeared for the appellant when the case was called out for hearing.

It has been reported that non-bailable warrants could not be executed as the appellant was not present at his home.

The Senior Superintendent of Police, Aligarh, shall ensure that non-bailable warrants issued by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Aligarh are executed within ten days from today.

The appellant was on bail.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate shall also proceed against the sureties of the appellant under Section 446-A of Cr.P.C.

List again on **7th July 2026**.

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)

April 21, 2026

Vipasha